

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 977/2021

RATI BALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. ANKIT SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.62233/2021-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 16-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Megha Sameer Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

Mr. R.P. Gupta, learned counsel accepts notice on
behalf of the respondent.

Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel to file
counter affidavit.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties submitted
that there are chances of amicable settlement of the dispute
in case the matter is referred to Supreme Court Mediation
Centre. Accordingly, the matter is referred to Supreme Court
Mediation Centre. Report of the Mediation Centre be filed
within six weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings of H.M.A. Petition No. 849/2020 filed under Section 13(1)(ia) and 12(1)(a) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 titled as "*Dr. Ankit Sharma Versus Ms. Rati Bali*" pending before the Court of Principal Judge Family Court Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)