

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(s)(Civil) No(s). 977/2021

RATI BALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. ANKIT SHARMA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 13(1)(ia) and 12(1)(a) of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 in HMA Petition No. 849/2020 titled as "Dr. Ankit Sharma Versus Ms. Rati Bali" pending before the Court of Principal Judge Family Court Dehradun, Uttarakhand to the Court of Principal Judge Family Court, Saket, New Delhi.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the averments made in the instant petition.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I deem it fit and proper to allow this transfer petition. According, further proceedings in Petition No. 849/2020 titled as "Dr. Ankit Sharma Versus Ms. Rati Bali" pending before the Court of Principal Judge Family

Court Dehradun, Uttarakhand are transferred to the Court of Principal Judge Family Court, Saket, New Delhi.

The registry is directed to send the copies of this Order to the concerned courts immediately for compliance.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

Pending application, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[ VIKRAM NATH ]

New Delhi;  
August 26, 2022.

ITEM NO.1614

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 62233/2021, in Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 977/2021

RATI BALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. ANKIT SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(\*\*\*\*Mediation report has been received.  
IA No. 62233/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 26-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Bishwendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwar Mehra  
Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Megha S.Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(SHUBHAM YADAV)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NAND KISHOR)  
COURT MASTER(NSH)